• The prevalence of substantiated and unsubstantiated incidents of sexual 

abuse. 
• Any other relevant factors. 
• Generally accepted detention practices. 

Since the last PREA audit, the average daily number of inmates which the staffing 

plan was predicated was two hundred eighty-five (285). Per the facility’s staffing plan, 
and unless exigent circumstances, the policy of the BCDC is to have a minimum 
staffing of eight (8) Deputies per shift with at least one (1) Deputy being a female and 
one (1) being a supervisor, either a Corporal or Sergeant.

[...]

During the facility tour, the Auditor observed the camera locations in comparison to 
the cameras notated on the facility schematics. Security mirrors were also noted in 
numerous areas throughout the facility which aids in staff’s supervision of the 
inmates. The Auditor also observed the video monitors in the control room and all one 
hundred twenty-seven (127) cameras appeared to be functioning. Staff in the control 
room were observed actively monitoring the live video camera feed on the various 
monitoring screens. 

The facility has made it a priority to routinely review the video monitoring system, the

[...]

would occur within seventy-two (72) hours. After the inmate watches the PREA video, 
the Classification/Booking Deputy would ask questions of the inmate to test their 
understanding of the information they received and will follow-up with additional 
explanation if needed. There were two thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven 
(2877) inmates admitted to the facility in the past twelve (12) months who received 
PREA information at the time of intake. The Auditor reviewed twenty-eight (28) 
inmate files indicating each inmate received PREA training at the time of intake. 

All inmates receive comprehensive PREA information at intake and two (2) times each

[...]

• Agency policy and procedure for responding to sexual harassment/abuse 

If an inmate does not speak English, staff will locate a staff interpreter to provide the 
information or utilize Language Line. The inmate will be provided the PREA 
information in their spoken language. There were five hundred and ninety-five (595) 
inmates admitted to the facility in the past twelve (12) months, whose length of stay 
was for thirty (30) days or more, who received comprehensive PREA information on 
their rights to be free from both sexual abuse and sexual harassment and retaliation

[...]

the risk assessments of all inmates being admitted for the risk of being sexually 
abused by other inmates or sexually abusive towards other inmates. The policy 
requires that inmates be screened for risk of sexual victimization or risk of sexually 
abusing other inmates within seventy-two (72) hours of their intake. There were one 
thousand two hundred sixty-seven (1267) inmates admitted or transferred to the 
facility in the past twelve (12) months whose length of stay in the facility was for 
seventy-two (72) hours or more and who were screened for risk of victimization or risk 
of sexually abusing other inmates.

[...]

Policy 5.2 requires the facility to reassess each inmate’s risk of victimization or 
abusiveness not to exceed thirty (30) days of the inmate’s intake, based on any 
relevant information received by the facility since the initial risk screening. There 
were five hundred ninety-five (595) inmates during the past twelve (12) months 
whose length of stay at the facility for thirty (30) days or more who were reassessed 

for their risk of sexual victimization or of being sexually abusive. The Classification/
Booking Deputy will complete the reassessment within thirty (30) days of the